
 
A meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL will be held in the CABINET 
ROOM, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
on TUESDAY, 14TH OCTOBER 2003 at 4:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel 
held on 25th June 2003. 
 

 

2. REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH  (Pages 3 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Executive Director of Central Services on a 
review of parliamentary constituencies in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough. 
 

Mrs L Jablonska 
388004 

3. EUROPEAN PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS 2004:  APPOINTMENT 
OF LOCAL RETURNING OFFICER  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Executive Director of Central Services on 
the appointment of a Local Returning Officer for the Huntingdon 
Parliamentary Constituency in connection with the conduct of the 
elections for the European Parliament in June 2004. 
 

P Watkins 
388002 

   
 Dated this 3rd day of October 2003  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Lisa Jablonska on 01480 388004 if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence 
from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Panel. 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held at 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Wednesday, 25 
June 2003 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates - Chairman 
   
  Councillors D Harty, M F Newman, 

K Reynolds and J Taylor 
   
 APOLOGIES: Councillors P J Downes and T D Sanderson 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R L Clarke and J A P Eddy 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th May 2003 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   

 
5. PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW OF CAMBRIDGESHIRE   

 
 The Panel considered a summary of recommendations arising from 

the County Council’s Periodic Electoral Review Working Group (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
produced following a period of consultation with interested parties. 
 
The Panel were advised of revised proposals for Huntingdonshire 
which included two options to be presented by the County Council to 
the Boundary Committee - a preferred option with no two-Member 
divisions and a reserve option with four two-Member divisions.  In 
considering the two options, Members expressed concern with the 
County’s preferred option as it had failed to address concerns 
expressed previously by the Panel in relation to the number of 
Councillors in Huntingdonshire, the lack of coterminosity with District 
Ward boundaries and the lack of a community of interest in several of 
the divisions proposed. 
 
While asserting that neither of the two options was particularly 
appropriate for Huntingdonshire, the Panel expressed a preference 
for the reserve option on the basis that 12 out of the 18 divisions 
proposed were coterminous with District ward boundaries and there 
was an improved community of interest among several of the 
divisions proposed. 
 
Members were acquainted with the views of Councillors J A P Eddy 
and R L Clarke who had been invited to contribute to the debate and 
addressed the Panel on their concerns about the options proposed by 
the County Council. 
 
Having regard to the alternative scheme based upon 19 Members in 
multi-Member divisions, the Panel suggested amendments to several 
of the divisions proposed.  (A summary of the scheme has been 
appended in the Minute Book).  The Panel suggested that the 
comments raised and the alternative scheme previously conveyed to 
the County Council, suitably amended to reflect smaller variations in 

Agenda Item 1

1



the Councillor/elector ratio in the Huntingdon East/Godmanchester 
and the Buckden/Gransden and the Offords Divisions and to deal 
with the St Ives District Wards as a two Member Division should be 
submitted to the Boundary Committee as representing the District 
Council’s formal comments on the Review.  Whereupon, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Executive Director of Central Services be 
authorised, after consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Panel, to determine an amended 
alternative submission to the Boundary Committee 
based upon 19 County Councillors in multi-Member 
Divisions in Huntingdonshire; and 

 
(b) that the District Council’s submission to the Boundary 

Committee be copied to the County Council, District 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councils in the 
District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



 

        
 
ELECTIONS PANEL    14TH OCTOBER 2003 
 
 

REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
AND PETERBOROUGH 

(Report by the Executive Director of Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Boundary Commission for England (the “Commission”) has 

programmed a review of parliamentary constituencies in Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the proposals for 

changes to existing constituencies covered by the counties of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 18th September 2003 the Boundary Commission published 

provisional recommendations for changes to all seven existing 
constituencies in the area covered by the counties of Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough.  The Commission is required under the 
Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986 as amended by the Boundary 
Commissions Act 1992 to conduct a general review of all of the 
constituencies in England every eight to twelve years.  The Commission 
completed their previous general review on 12th April 1995 and are 
required to complete the current review after 11th April 2003 and before 
12th April 2007. 

 
2.2 Following the Periodic Electoral Review by the Boundary Committee for 

England, new District Wards in Huntingdonshire will come into operation 
on 10th June 2004.  Four of the new wards are divided between the 
existing constituencies.  The Commission do not divide wards 
between constituencies and their proposals for Huntingdonshire 
will realign the constituency boundaries with the new ward 
boundaries, so that all wards are placed wholly within 
constituencies. 

 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 The Boundary Commission has produced provisional recommendations 

for parliamentary constituencies in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  
A copy of the notice published in local newspapers and news release 
outlining the Commission’s proposals has been attached at Annex A. 

 
3.2  The Boundary Commission has requested comments on its proposals by 

31st October 2003.  In particular, the Commission has requested 
representations to say whether they approve of, or object to, the 
Commissions proposals and to outline reasons for approval or objection. 

 

Agenda Item 2

3



4. PROPOSALS FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE  
 
4.1 As a result of the Periodic Electoral Review of Huntingdonshire, the 

Commission has determined that the constituency boundaries should be 
realigned with the District Ward boundaries. 

 
4.2 In respect of Huntingdonshire, the new District Wards of Earith, Sawtry 

and Upwood and the Raveleys are currently divided between the 
Huntingdon Constituency and North West Cambridgeshire Constituency.  
The Commission propose that these Wards should be transferred to the 
North West Cambridgeshire Constituency. The Commission further 
propose that the District Ward of Ellington should also be transferred to 
the North West Cambridgeshire Constituency.  These changes will 
produce a North West Cambridgeshire Constituency electorate of 
73,648 and a reduction of the Huntingdon Constituency Electorate from 
79,551 to 74,724.  Maps of the new District Ward boundaries, with the 
existing constituency boundaries and proposed new constituency 
boundaries for Huntingdonshire have been detailed at Annex B. 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The consultation period by the Boundary Commission commenced on 

18th September 2003 and the closing date for submissions to the 
Commission is 31st October 2003. 

 
5.2 The Panel is requested to consider whether they wish to make any 

representations or comments to the Boundary Commission on the 
proposals for changes to the existing constituencies of Huntingdon and 
North West Cambridgeshire. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The District of Huntingdonshire (Electoral Changes) Order 2002  
 
 
Contact Officer:  Lisa Jablonska, Central Services Manager 
    (01480) 388004. 
    
 

4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ELECTIONS PANEL         14TH OCTOBER 2003 
 
 

EUROPEAN PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS, 2004 
APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL RETURNING OFFICER 

(Report by the Executive Director of Central Services) 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint Members with the 

commencement of planning for the European Parliamentary Elections 
in 2004 and a consequential issue relating to the appointment of the 
Local Returning Officer for the Huntingdon Parliamentary 
Constituency. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On the last occasion that European Elections were held – in June 

1999 – significant changes were made to the way in which they were 
organised and conducted.  The variations included:- 

 
♦ the reorganisation of UK European Parliamentary Constituencies 

into twelve regions, each returning a number of Members of 
the European Parliament, dependent on the size of the Regions’ 
electorate; 

 
♦ voting for political parties or individual candidates (if 

applicable); and 
 
♦ a form of proportional representation to allocate seats. 

 
2.2 In 1999 the District Council’s Chief Executive was appointed Regional 

Returning Officer for the Eastern Region comprising the Counties of 
Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, Essex, Hertfordshire, Norfolk and 
Suffolk.  “Westminster” Parliamentary Constituencies were chosen as 
the “building blocks” for the elections in each of the regions.  In the 
Eastern Region this involved some 56 Constituencies, the Acting 
Returning Officer for each assuming the role of Local Returning 
Officer and with it responsibility for the organisation and conduct of 
the election in his/her area. 

 
2.3 Members will be aware of the role of the District Council’s Chief 

Executive as Acting Returning Officer at Parliamentary Elections for 
the Huntingdon Constituency.  This appointment “translates” into that 
of Local Returning Officer at European Elections.  However, and in 
view of his responsibility for the Eastern Region as a whole in 1999 it 
was deemed necessary to review the situation locally.   

 
2.4 In those circumstances and bearing in mind his experience as Deputy 

(Acting) Returning Officer at European, Parliamentary and other 
elections, Mr Peter Watkins, Executive Director of Central Services, 
was appointed as Local Returning Officer for the Huntingdon 

Agenda Item 3

21



Constituency for the conduct of the European Parliamentary 
Elections, in June 1999. 

 
3. DEVELOPMENTS SUBSEQUENTLY 
 
3.1 While polling day for the next European Elections – 10th June 2004 – 

may appear some while away, planning for the event has already 
begun. 

 
3.2 Furthermore, while the necessary secondary legislation has yet to be 

laid before Parliament, the District Council’s Chief Executive has been 
reappointed Regional Returning Officer (designate) for the Eastern 
Region.  Other developments are anticipated which will require 
primary legislation, including – 

 
♦ a combination of European, District and Parish elections on 

10th June 2004; and 
 
♦ a suggestion by the Government that it wishes to consider “all 

postal” pilot schemes in three Regions and for one of those 
pilots also to include Internet and telephone voting. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 As in 1999 the responsibilities of the Council’s Chief Executive as 

Regional Returning Officer for the Eastern Electoral Region are likely 
to be such as to require a separate appointment of a Local Returning 
Officer for the Huntingdon Constituency. 

 
4.2 While under the Council’s constitutional arrangements the Panel is 

responsible for the determination of a wide range of functions 
relating to elections, the appointment of a Returning Officer is 
reserved to full Council. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 For the reasons outlined in the preceding paragraphs, the Panel are 

invited to recommend to full Council — 
 
  that Mr Peter Watkins, Executive Director of Central 

Services, be appointed Local Returning Officer for the 
Huntingdon Constituency in connection with the 
conduct of the elections for the European Parliament in 
June, 2004. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
European Elections Act 1999 and associated Regulations 
Home Officer RPA Circular 423 
 
Contact Officer: Mr Peter Watkins  (01480) 388002 

22




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the ELECTIONS PANEL held at Cabinet 

Room, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on Tuesday, 
14 October 2003 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor (none) - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, P J Downes, D Harty, 

M F Newman, K Reynolds and J Taylor 
   
 APOLOGY(IES): T D Sanderson 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: (none) 
 
 

6. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 25th June 2003 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
7. REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES IN 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Executive Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute book) together 
with details of provisional recommendations published by the 
Boundary Commission, outlining changes to all seven existing 
parliamentary constituencies in the area covered by the counties of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 
The Panel were advised that as a result of the Periodic Electoral 
Review of Huntingdonshire, the Boundary Commission had 
determined that the parliamentary constituency boundaries should be 
realigned with the District Ward boundaries.  Having considered the 
provisional recommendations for Huntingdonshire, the Panel 
supported the proposals for changes to the existing constituencies of 
Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire.  These changes 
included the transfer of the new District Wards of Earith, Sawtry and 
Upwood and The Raveleys to the North West Cambridgeshire 
Constituency, currently divided between the Huntingdon Constituency 
and North West Cambridgeshire Constituency and also the transfer of 
the District Ward of Ellington to the North West Cambridgeshire 
Constituency. 
 
In considering the proposals, the Panel expressed concern with the 
potential impact of the planned growth through planning permissions 
and Local Plan allocations over future years in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough and suggested that a request be conveyed to the 
Boundary Commission to consider the case for an early rather than 
later general review of these constituencies in light of the foregoing 
comments.  Whereupon, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 



(a) that the provisional recommendations published by the 
Boundary Commission for changes to existing Parliamentary 
Constituencies of Huntingdon and North West Cambridgeshire 
be approved; and  

 
(b) that the Boundary Commission be advised of the concerns of 

the Panel as outlined above. 
 

8. EUROPEAN PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS 2004:  
APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL RETURNING OFFICER   

 
 By way of a report by the Executive Director of Central Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
acquainted with arrangements for the conduct of European 
Parliamentary Elections in June 2004.  In so doing, Members were 
advised that the Chief Executive had been reappointed Regional 
Returning Officer (designate) for the Eastern Region.  In recognising 
the heavy personal commitment and responsibility which this involved 
it had been deemed necessary to review the situation locally.  
Whereupon, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to approve the appointment 

of Mr Peter Watkins, Executive Director of Central Services, 
as Local Returning Officer for the Huntingdon Constituency in 
connection with the conduct of the elections for the European 
Parliament in June 2004. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor (none) 
Chairman 

 


